
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74325 

 
 
 

 
South East Area Leader:  
Shaid Mahmood 
Tel: 22 43973 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in The Council Chamber, Rothwell One Stop Centre 

On Monday, 5th September, 2011 at 4.00 pm  
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
L Mulherin - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

 
R Finnigan - Morley North; 
B Gettings - Morley North; 
T Leadley - Morley North; 

 
Dawson - Morley South; 
J Elliott - Morley South; 
S Varley - Morley South; 

 
K Bruce - Rothwell; 
S Golton - Rothwell; 
D Wilson - Rothwell; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 

[...]
make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
(10 mins discussion) 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  CONSULTATION ON EXPANSION OF PRIMARY 
SCHOOL PROVISION 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Children’s Services. 
 
Presentation – 5 Minutes / Discussion – 5 
Minutes 
 
Council Function 
 
 

9 - 12 

9   
 

  CHILDREN SERVICES PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Children’s Services 
 
Presentation 5 Minutes / Discussion 5 Minutes 
 
Council Function 
 

13 - 
38 

10   
 

  COMMUNITY SAFETY ACTIVITY IN 2010/2011 
IN OUTER SOUTH 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
Presentation 5 Minutes / Discussion 5 Minutes 
 
Council Function 
 

39 - 
56 

11   
 

  ENVIRONMENTAL DELEGATION - SERVICE 
LEVEL AGREEMENT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
Presentation – 5 Minutes / Discussion – 5 
Minutes 
 
Executive Function 
 

57 - 
76 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  AIRE VALLEY HOMES LEEDS CONTRIBUTION 
TO LOCALITY WORKING AND INVOLVEMENT 
IN AREA COMMITTEES 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
South East Area Leader and Chief Executive of 
Aire Valley Homes. 
 
Presentation 5 Minutes / Discussion 5 Minutes 
 
Council Function 
 
 

77 - 
86 

13   
 

  ADDED VALUE CAPITAL WELL BEING 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
South East Area Leader. 
 
Presentation 5 Minutes / Discussion 5 Minutes 
 
Executive Function 
 

87 - 
94 

14   
 

  BUSINESS PLAN REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
South East Area Leader 
 
Presentation – 5 Minutes / Discussion – 5 
Minutes 
 
Council Function 
 

95 - 
120 

15   
 

  PRIORITY NEIGHBOURHOOD WORKER 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
South East Area Leader. 
 
Presentation – 5 Minutes / Discussion 5 
Minutes 
 
Council Function 
 

121 - 
134 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

16   
 

  WELL BEING BUDGET REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
South East Area Leader 
 
Presentation – 5 Minutes / Discussion 5 
Minutes 
 
Executive Function 
 

135 - 
170 

17   
 

  A SUMMARY OF KEY WORK 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
South East Area Leader. 
 
Presentation – 5 Minutes / Discussion – 5 
Minutes 
 
Executive Function 
 

171 - 
214 

18   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 17 October at 4.00 p.m. 
 

 

   MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 
 
Rothwell One Stop Centre 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 5th September, 2011 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 4TH JULY, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Finnigan in the Chair 

 Councillors Dawson, J Dunn, J Elliott, 
B Gettings, S Golton, T Leadley, 
L Mulherin, K Renshaw, S Varley and 
D Wilson 

 
 

1 Declaration of Interests  
 
Councillor Leadley declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 12 Children 
and Young People Out of School Activities Evaluation 2010/11 due to his 
position as a Governor of Westerton Primary School.  (Minute No 6 refers). 
 
Councillors Elliott, Leadley and Varley declared a personal interest in Agenda 
Item 13 Outer South Well Being Budget Report as Members of Morley Town 
Council particularly in respect of Morley Town Centre Management Board, 
Morley Town Hall Alexandra Hall refurbishment, Morley Literature Festival  
and Morley Christmas Lights (Minute no 10 refers) 
 
Councillor Leadley declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 13 Outer 
South Well Being Budget Report as Chairman of Asquith and Ingles 
NIP.(Minute 10 refers) 
 
Councillor Leadley declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 14 Summary 
of Key Work as Chairman of Asquith and Ingles NIP , Chairman of Morley 
Town Council Planning Committee and Member of Morley Town 
Council.(Minute 11 refers) 
 
Councillors Elliott Leadley and Varley declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in Agenda Item 14, Summary of Key Work , due to a proposal for 
Morley Elderly Action(MEA) to retain an underspend from the Outer South 
Garden Maintenance Service 2010/11 to support an enhanced service 
delivery in 2011/12 as they are all Members of MEA.  They left the room 
during the discussion and consideration of this application.  (Minute No 11 
refers). 
 
Councillors Elliott Leadley and Varley declared a personal interest in Agenda 
Item 14, Summary of Key Work , as Members of Morley Town Council 
particularly in respect of Morley Literature Festival and Morley Town Centre 
Management Board (Minute No 11 refers). 
 

2 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillor Bruce. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 5th September, 2011 

 

3 Minutes - 14 March 2011  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th March 2011, be 
confirmed as a correct record.  
 

4 Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  On this occasion, a member of the public raised the issue of 
Christmas Lights which would be addressed elsewhere on the agenda. 
 

5 Notification of Appointment of Chair 2011/12 and Revisions to Area 
Committee Procedure Rules  

 
The Chief Officer, Democratic and Central Services submitted
[...]
eview of 
street cleansing services. 
 
Andy Beattie, Environmental Locality Manager for South East and Tom Smith 
(from October 2011) presented the report and responded to Members’ queries 
and comments. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• The need to achieve the overall principles in order to work more 
effectively  

• The need to recognise that quality was also important, together with 
addressing the level of supervision and monitoring  

• The need to resolve such issues as frequency, litter bin provision, new 
developments, dialogue with police, education, enforcement, weeds , 
prioritisation (competing with other Areas for resources), non delegated 
issues such as grass cutting and refuse collection   

• Including education and enforcement in the services included in the 
delegation. 

 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b)  That the report, and the intention to submit, for approval, a full Service   

Level Agreement to the September meeting be noted. 
 

10 Well Being Report  
 

The South East Area Leader submitted a report providing the following; 

 

• Confirmation of the actual revenue spend in 2010/11 

• Confirmation of the 2010/11 carry forward figure and 2011/12 
revenue allocation 

• An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Area 
Committee’s budget. 

• a summary of revenue spend already approved for 2011/12. 

• Details of projects that require approval. 

• A summary of all revenue and capital projects agreed to date. 

• An update on the Small Grants budget. 
 

Tom O’Donovan , Area Management Officer presented the report and 
responded to Members queries and comments. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 5th September, 2011 

 

RESOLVED –  

(a) That the report be noted. 

(b) That the position of the Well being budgets as set out in 
paragraph 3.0 be noted. 

(c) That the revenue amounts for 2011/12 as outlined in 
Appendix 1 be noted. 

(d) That the Well being capital projects already agreed as listed 
in Appendix 2 be noted. 

(e) That the Well being capital projects approved outside the 
Area Committee outlined in paragraph 3.3.3 be noted. 

(f) That the following project proposals be approved –  

o Christmas Trees and Lights 2011 - £10,890 revenue 

o John O Gaunt’s Gardening Group - £1,139.93 capital 

o Alexandra Hall Improvements - £25,000 capital 

o Posts for Dog Fouling Signs - £284.80 capital 

o Rothwell Litterbins - £400 capital 

o Springbank Playing Fields - £2,000 capital 

o Victims Fund - £1,000 revenue 

o Rothwell Community Safety Projects - £3,995.78 revenue 

  (g)  That the unallocated balance of the revenue budget  
        ( £1,824) be reserved for Ardsley and Robin Hood Ward  
        subject to an acceptable proposal from the Ardsley and                     
                  Robin Hood Ward Members. 

(h) That the small grants situation in paragraph 5.1 be noted. 

 
 
 

11 A Summary of Key Work  
 

The South East Area Leader submitted a report bring to Members’ attention a 
summary of key work which the Area Management Team are engaged in 
based on priorities identified by the Area Committee, that are not covered 
elsewhere on this agenda. It provided opportunities for further questioning or 
the opportunity to request a more detailed report on a particular issue. 
 

Tom O’Donovan, Area Management Officer presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 

 

RESOLVED –  

(a) That the report be noted. 

(b) That the following Members be nominated to the Community 
Centres Sub Committee: 

o Councillor Mulherin 

o Councillor Wilson 

o Councillor Gettings 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 5th September, 2011 

 

o Councillor Elliott 

  (c) That Councillor  Gettings be nominated as Chair of the  
            Community Centres Sub Committee. 

  (d) That the Terms o
[...]
e sufficiency of 
school places in the context of an increasing birth rate. In particular, it draws members’ 
attention to the proposal directly affecting the outer south area. Leeds City Council’s 
Executive Board have approved a consultation on a proposal to expand Morley 
Newlands Primary School from September 2013.  

Recommendations 

2. Members of the Area Committee are asked to consider the consultation information 
and comment on the proposal. 

 Report author:  Lesley Savage 

Tel:                    0113 224 3867 

Agenda Item 8

Page 9



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report is intended to ensure members are fully briefed on the proposals being 
brought forward in response to rising demand for reception places city wide and are 
able to comment on them, in particular those affecting the outer south area. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The local authority has a legal duty to ensure there are enough school places to meet 
the needs of its children and families. We are now planning to create the extra places 
we believe will be needed from September 2013 onwards. At its meeting on 27 July 
2011 Executive Board approved consultation on the following proposals: 

• Expansion of Bramley St Peter’s Primary School from 315 to 420 pupils from 
September 2013  

• Expansion of Rawdon St Peter’s Church of England Voluntary Controlled Primary 
School  from 315 to 420 pupils from September 2013 

• Expansion of Morley Newlands Primary School from 420 to 630 pupils from 
September 2013 

• Creation of a new 420 place school through competition on land at Florence Street 
in Harehills from September 2013 

• Creation of a new 420 place school through competition on the site of the former 
South Leeds Sports Centre on Beeston Road from September 2014  

 
2.2 Under the Education and Inspections Act 2006 the last four of these require a 

statutory process, and this consultation forms the first part of that process. The 
expansion of Bramley St Peter’s does 
[...]
ort contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of Main Issues  

This report aims to support elected member involvement with Children’s Services locally by 
helping to strengthen understanding of some key performance information at a local area 
level.  It builds on previous Children’s Services performance reports presented to Area 
Committees in 2010 and earlier this year.  
 
The contents of the report for this cycle of reporting have been refreshed to be in line with 
the new Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP) (2011-15).  A list of the new CYPP 
priorities and key indicators was provided in the last report and is provided again in this 
report.   From the CYPP the report includes data on the following: 

• Number of Looked after Children (LAC);  

• Number of C&YP with a Child Protection Plan (CPP); 

• School attendance at primary, secondary and sixth form level;  

• NEET and Not Known data;  

• Level 3 qualifications 

• 16-18 year olds who start an apprenticeship; 

• Teenage pregnancy data; and young offending data.   

 

Report author:  Joedy 
Greenhough 

Tel:  2478373 

Agenda Item 9

Page 13



 

2 
 

 
In addition, it is considered appropriate to provide a local update on Children’s Services 
inspection information on primary schools, secondary schools, school sixth forms and 
children’s centres; and data on the Common Assessment Framework (CAF) and new 
referrals to the Children and Young People’s Social Care (CYPSC) service as indicators of 
local need.  
 
To begin with however the report provides an update on the key developments taking place 
in Children’s Services to keep members informed of the changes happening at this 
transitional time.  
 
Recommendations 
 
1. To note the content of this report. 

 

Page 14



 

3 
 

1.0    Purpose of this Report 

1.1 This report aims to support elected member involvement with Children’s Services
[...]
 report. 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 Capacity within the Area Management Team to develop this piece of work could be 
a potential risk to the delivery of this piece of work. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 The Area Committee requires a document to set out the key priorities for the year 
that, links to city wide policies and provides a framework for the spend of the Well 
being Budget. 

 
5.2 The new business plan would support and contribute to changes already being put 

in place to the planning framework at a city wide level and continue to illustrate how 
the Area Management Team will support partnerships and local services in this 
process and continue to champion the role of the Area Committee. 

 
5.3 The new business plan would be another step forward in the increasing role and 

influence of the Area Committee but further work is needed to strengthen the 
performance monitoring information available at area level. A draft plan is outlined 
at Appendix 1. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1  The Area Committee are asked to: 
a) Note the contents of this report 
b) Consider and comment on the draft Business Plan 
c) Agree to the Area Management Team continuing to develop a Business Plan and 
a public facing version of the plan. 
d) Ask the Area Management Team to organise an Outcome Based Accountability 
workshop for Members to receive a briefing on the principles of OBA and an 
opportunity to contribute to populating the priorities and actions table. 
e) Agree to receive updates at future meetings and for the Area Committee to adopt 
a three year plan at the March 2012 meeting that will be subject to a refresh 
annually. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 100



 

 

7 Background Documents  
 

7.1 Area Committee Report, Outer South Area Committee Business Plan 2011-12, 4th 
July 2011 

 

7.2 Area Committee Report, Area Delivery Plan 2008-11 – Annual Refresh, 21st June 
2010 

 

7.3 Area Committee Report, Community Engagement, 15th March 2010 
 

7.4 Executive Board Report, Proposed
[...]

the Well being funding monitoring process.  

2.  The report also invites Members to consider a proposal that the Priority 
Neighbourhood Worker project becomes a shared resource with the Inner South 
Area Committee.  Support for the current NIP programme in the Outer South will be 
maintained, but the proposal offers an opportunity for cross boundary working using 
the successful Outer South model to benefit communities in all South Leeds. It would 
also provide a revenue saving for the Area Committee over the next 18 months that 
would allow Members to support additional projects in the Outer South. 

Recommendations 

3. Members are asked to: 
a)  note the contents of the report 
b) consider and agree the proposal for the Priority Neighbourhood Worker project to 

become a shared resource with the Inner South Area Committee.   

 Report author:  Sarah Gill 

Tel:  3951654 

Agenda Item 15

Page 121



 

 

c) Agree for Area Management to develop a proposal, based on this report, to the 
Inner South Area Committee to consider sharing the benefits of the Priority 
Neighbourhood Worker and the revenue Well being resource implications. 

Page 122



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The report presents the six monthly update on the Priority Neighbourhood Worker 
project and the 2008-11 NIP programme, as part of the Well being funding monitoring 
process.  

1.2  The report also invites Members to consider a proposal that the Priority 
Neighbourhood Worker project becomes a shared resource with the Inner South 
Area Committee.  Support for the current NIP programme in the Outer South will be 
maintained, but the proposal offers an opportunity for cross boundary working using 
the successful Outer South model to benefit communities in all South Leeds. It would 
also provide a revenue saving for the Area Committee over the next 18 months that 
would allow Members to support additional projects in the Outer South. 

2 Background information 

2.1 In September 2008, 
[...]
), Aire Valley Homes, Probation and the 
Youth Service. This multi-agency group share and co-ordinate information and 
actions, to support the resolution of crime issues in the Outer South. The PNW’s 
role is to link community safety issues raised by Members, Area Management 
and residents, with relevant partner agencies.  

 
 

Page 134



 

 

Report of the Area Leader – South East Leeds  

Report to South Leeds (Outer) Area Committee  

Date: Monday 5th September 2011 

Subject: Outer South Area Committee Well being Budget Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
Ardsley and 
Robin Hood 

Morley 
North 

Morley 
South 

Rothwell 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report seeks to provide Members with: 

1. confirmation of the 2010/11 carry forward figure and 2011/12 revenue allocation 

2. An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Well being budget. 

3. a summary of revenue spend approved for 2011/12 

4. details of capital funding for consideration and approval 

5. details of revenue projects agreed to date (Appendix 1) 

6. details of capital projects agreed to date (Appendix 2) 

7. update on the current position of the Small Grants Budget 

Recommendations 

8.  Members of the Outer South Area Committee are requested to: 

a) Note the contents of the report. 

 Report author: Sarah Gill 

Tel:  51654 

Agenda Item 16

Page 135



 

 

b) Note the position of the Well being Budget as set out at 3.0. 

c) Note the revenue amounts for 2011/12 as outlined in Appendix 1. 

d) Note the Well being capital projects already agreed as listed in Appendix 2. 

e) Consider the project proposals detailed 

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 17th October, 2011 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Finnigan in the Chair 

 Councillors K Bruce, Dawson, J Dunn, 
J Elliott, B Gettings, S Golton, T Leadley, 
L Mulherin, K Renshaw, S Varley and 
D Wilson 

 
 
 

14 Minutes - 4 July 2011  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

15 Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  On this occasion, no matters were raised under this item by 
those members of the public who were in attendance. 
 

16 Consultation on Expansion of Primary School Provision  
 

The report of the Director of Children’s Services presented the Area 
Committee with an update on the work being undertaken across the city to 
ensure the authority meets its statutory duty to ensure sufficiency of school 
places in the context of an increasing birth rate. In particular, it drew 
members’ attention to the proposal directly affecting the outer south area. 
Leeds City Council’s Executive Board had approved a consultation on a 
proposal to expand Morley Newlands Primary School from September 2013.  
 
Vivienne Buckland, Children’s Services was in attendance for this item 
 
It was reported that the only school affected in the outer south area was 
Newlands Primary and the proposals would change the entry level from 60 
children to 90 children.  The other proposal close to outer south was to build a 
new school in Holbeck. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• It was felt feasible for the proposals to be completed by September 
2013. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 17th October, 2011 

 

• Concern was expressed regarding new developments in Ardsley and 
Robin Hood and the subsequent impact on school admissions. 

• Discussion round prescribed safe walking distances to school. 

• Issues affecting admissions such as parental preference and changes 
in birth rates. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That he report be noted. 
(b) That the proposals be fully supported by the South (Outer) Area 

Committee 
 

17 Children Services Performance Report  
 

The report of the Director of Children’s Services supported Elected Member 
involvement with Children’s Services locally by helping to strengthen 
understanding of some key performance information at a local area level.  It 
built on previous Children’s Services performance reports presented to Area 
Committees in 2010 and earlier this year 
 
The Chair welcomed Pat Toner, Director for Organisational Improvement, 
Children’s Services to the meeting for this item. 
 
The Committee was informed of the development of cluster arrangements 
across the City and how this would assist with the intervention for vulnerable 
children via work with child protection teams.  There was a need to engage 
with Elected Members in this approach and the Committee was also informed 
how these arrangements would be co-ordinated across the City. 
 
Members attention was also brought to the following issues: 
 

• Improvement and Inspection Activity – An inspection was due. 

• The Changing Education Context – The Leeds Education Challenge – 
Reference was made to Member Seminars and discussion with Area 
Committees. 

• Performance Summaries – these were appended to the report and 
referred to a variety of data. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Figures relating to those Not in Education, Employment or Training 
(NEETs) and the various methods and difficulties encountered in 
collating these figures. 

• Reduction in the number of Common Assessment Frameworks – this 
was partly due to early intervention. 

• Concern regarding numbers of children unable to read or write. 

• The overall trend of improvement as outlined in the DfE review meeting 
with Leeds City Council was welcomed. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 17th October, 2011 

 

• Improving discipline in schools. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

18 Community Safety Activity in 2010/2011 in Outer South  
 

The report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods provided 
details on crime trends and a range of community Safety that had taken place 
during 2010/11.  It also updated Members on the key priorities for 2011/12 
and summarised wellbeing spend on community safety issues. 
 
Gerry Shevlin, Area Community Safety Co-ordinator, and Inspector Hammill 
and Sergeant Pickard of West Yorkshire Police attended the meeting for this 
item. 
 
Members attention was brought to the tables in the report and particular 
attention was brought to the following: 
 

• There had been a reduction in burglary across all four of the south 
outer wards. 

• There was a new Anti-Social Behaviour team in operation. 

• A summary of tasking work across the area. 

• Community Safety Activity – including the prevention of violent 
extremism. 

• Key priorities for 2011/12 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• The rise in drugs offences 

• Role of Police Community Support Officers 

• Enforcement issues and joint working between the Police, Council and 
other partners. 

• Members expressed their thanks to Neighbourhood Policing Teams for 
their work across the outer south area. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

19 Environmental Delegation - Service Level Agreement  
 

The report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods referred to the 
Service Level Agreement that had been drawn up for the delivery of 
environmental services in outer south Leeds.  It provided final details of the 
agreement and sought the approval of the document which would steer the 
work of the South and Outer East Environmental Locality Team over the next 
6 months. 
 
Tom Smith, Locality Manager was in attendance for this item. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 17th October, 2011 

 

 
Members attention was brought to the services that had been delegated to 
area level and reference was made to the work that had been carried out with 
Elected Members to develop the Service Level Agreement (SLA).  Attention 
was also brought to areas of priority that had been identified and it was 
reported that alterations could be made to the SLA where necessary. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Emptying of litter bins was top priority. 

• Concern regarding the lack of litter picking in Ardsley and Robin Hood. 

• Performance monitoring of the SLA. 

• Issues surrounding fly tipping. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the content of the report be noted; and 
(b) That the Service Level Agreement be agreed 

 
20 Aire Valley Homes Leeds Contribution to Locality Working and 

Involvement in Area Committees  
 

The joint report of the South East Area Leader and Chief Executive of Aire 
Valley Homes Leeds (AVHL) outlined the current involvement AVHL had with 
the Area Committee and explored ways of making that involvement as 
meaningful and productive as possible to meet the design principle for locality 
working. 
 
Key issues highlighted included the following: 
 

• Aire Valley Homes had good working relationships with Leeds City 
Council with Elected Members represented on the AVHL Board and 
Area Panels and also worked closely with Environmental Services, 
Community Safety and other Council departments. 

• The AVHL Business Plan was aligned with Council Services. 

• There was an emphasis on strengthening front line staff with more 
Tenancy Management Officers. 

• Reference was made to involvement with grass cutting and litter 
clearing. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

21 Added Value Capital Well Being  
 

The report of the Area Leader, South East Leeds presented Members with the 
major benefits and added value of capital wellbeing funding in South East 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 17th October, 2011 

 

Leeds.  It described how the capital wellbeing budget had been spent, for 
what purpose and the benefits gained from its expenditure, 
 
Shaid Mahmood, South East Area Leader presented the report and Members 
welcomed the content.  It was felt that more publicity should be given to the 
projects funded by wellbeing capital funds and it was further reported that an 
additional £0.5million had been leveraged in on the back of these funds. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

22 Business Plan Report  
 

The report of the South East Area Leader presented an update on the work to 
develop an Area Committee Business Plan. 
 
Sarah Gill, South East Area Management presented the report. 
 
Members attention was brought to the following issues: 
 

• The Business Plan would replace the Area Delivery Plan 

• The plan would be developed between September 2011 to March 2012 
with a public facing version of the plan. 

• Workshops would be held for Elected Member involvement. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the report be noted 
(b) That the Area Management Team continue to develop a Business 

Plan and a public facing version of the plan. 
(c) That the Area Management Team organise an Outcome Based 

Accountability workshop for Members to receive a briefing on the 
principles of OBA and an opportunity to contribute to populating the 
priorities and actions table. 

(d) That it be agreed to receive updates at future meetings and the 
Area Committee adopt a three year plan at the March 2012 meeting 
that will be subject to a refresh annually. 

 
23 Priority Neighbourhood Worker  
 

The report of the South East Area Leader presented a six monthly update on 
the Priority Neighbourhood Worker project and the 2008-11 Neighbourhood 
Improvement Programme (NIP) as part of the Well being funding monitoring 
progress. 
 
Sarah Gill, South East Area Management presented the report. 
 
Members were informed of a proposal that the Priority Neighbourhood Worker 
became a shared resource with South (Inner) Area Committee.  This would 
provide revenue savings that would allow Members to support other projects 
in outer south.  It was confirmed that a structured work programme would be 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 17th October, 2011 

 

in place for the Priority Neighbourhood Worker and that support provided 
would be appropriate in relations to costs. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the report be noted. 
(b) That the proposal for the Priority Neighbourhood Worker project to 

become a shared resource within the South (Inner) Area Committee 
be agreed. 

(c) That Area Management develop a proposal, based on this report, to 
the South (Inner) Area Committee to consider sharing the benefits 
of the Priority Neighbourhood Worker and the Revenue Well being 
resource implications. 

 
24 Well being Budget Report  
 

The report of the South East Area Leader provided Members with the 
following: 
 

• confirmation of the 2010/11 carry forward figure and 2011/12 revenue 
allocation 

• An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Well being 
budget. 

• a summary of revenue spend approved for 2011/12 

• details of capital funding for consideration and approval 

• details of revenue projects agreed to date (Appendix 1) 

• details of capital projects agreed to date (Appendix 2) 

• update on the current position of the Small Grants Budget 
 
Tom O’Donovan, Area Management presented the report and gave Members 
further details on applications that had been received for funding. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the report be noted; 
(b)  That the position of the Well Being Budget as set out at 3.0 be noted. 
(c) That the revenue amounts for 2011/12 as outlined in Appendix 1 be noted. 
(d) That the Well Being capital projects already agreed as listed in Appendix 2 
be noted. 
(e) That the following project proposals be approved: 

• Alexandra Hall Improvements - £4,000 capital 

• Woodlesford Park Environmental Improvements - £5,000 capital 
(f) That the Small Grants situation in 5.1 be noted. 
 

25 A Summary of Key Work  
 

The report of the South East Area Leader presented a summary of key work 
that had taken place in Outer South Leeds since the last meeting of the Area 
Committee.  Members attention was brought to the Area Chair’s Forum and 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 17th October, 2011 

 

the requirement for a nomination to the Middleton Park Strategic Advisory 
Group. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the report be noted. 
(b) That Councillor Dunn be appointed to the Middleton Park 

Strategic Advisory Group 
(c) That the name of the Cleaner Neighbourhoods Sub Group is 

changed to the Outer South Environmental Sub Group 
(d) That the revised terms of reference for the Outer South 

Environmental Sub Group be approved. 
 

26 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 17 October 2011 at 4.00 p.m.  Meeting to be held at Thorpe Primary 
School. 
 
 
 


